
. ' ~ ' . 

Kremer 
" STATE OF. NEW JERS'EY-1~\ 

Department. of Law and Public~~S~f.e.ty 
·DlVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

· · +100 Raym·ond Blvd. ff ewark, N •. J ii 07102 
', 

~BULLETIN.1695 
.... :;.·~~ . ~ · . . : .:·: . ' ' . . . 

' . 

. . ' . ' . 
' ' ' 

·. ' ' TABLE "OF CONTEI\JTS ' . 

! 

l. · . COURT DECISIONS - ONE ELEVEN WINES & LIQUORS, INC'e v. DIVISIDl'J · 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL and LORDI, DIRECTOR - DIRECTOR 

·'AFFIRMED. . 

. ,· 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (New Brunswick) - ORDER REIMPOSING 
SUSPENSION STAYED DURING APPEAL TO APPELLATE DIVISIOlL~ 

31~ .. · .. PL~NARY .RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSEES - NOTICE RE REPORTING TO''. 
POLICE PICK-UPS OF FEMALE PATRONS BY~. STRANGERS • 

. .. lf." ··APPELLATE DECISIONS - NEW MILFORD JEWISH CENTER. v ~ 'NEW MILFORD 
.. AND NAJARIAN e .. . 

~7~ .. .. ·,.DISCRIMINATION AGAINST VffiOLESALER - PETITION DISMISSED o 
... '~_. . . . 

::61
:· . 'VffiOLESALE LICENSE· (Union) ...;. OBJECTION· TO ISSUANCE HELD TO. BE 

-- . WITHOUT MERIT • 

. «7. . STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION (South Amboy)".- ORDER ·LIFTING 
'SUSPENSION. . . 

. :~~ir;:. 'SEIZURE .... FORFEITUHE PROCEEDINGS .~ SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER - AP-
.::,;-.·- ,:PLICATION FOR RETURN OF SEIZED PROPERTY DENIED FOR FAILURE TO 
· :; " -; : ESTABLISH CLAIM - ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGES ORDER FORFEITED. 

::>· .. 9~ /,··.·DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - RIOT AND CONSPIRACY TO 
,· ~.:: ::: .-.·.RIOT - ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION. 

: .lq ... ;~"-_,:_ . .ACT.IVI~Y REPOR~ .. FOR AUGUST 19660 · 

. ,11. ·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Eatontown) -· SALE To· MINOR - PRIOR 
: ,- . , ·. ~IMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA~ 

· 12: •. ·:DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Pahaquar:t·y Township) - SALE 'rO MINO.HS 
· · · .:"· .;_ LICENSE SU~PENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. . . . ~ .. f, . ~ ... _:. &, '.' , • • • 

~·:13. ·, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Bound Brook) ~ ORDER REIMPOSING 
,_· .," _SUSP~NSION AFTER DISMISSAL OF APPEAL TO. APPELLATE DIVISI,Oif'•., 

'.:ilf~ ·DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS (Perth Amboy). - ·SALE. TO INTOXICATED 
·.f'· PERSON.- :FOUL.LANGUAGE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30-DAYS,~LE:SS 

·.1 r:' .. ,: 
' /.•' 

16. 

5 FOR PLEA'~ · '· . . . .·. · ·... . ! . . 
. ' . ' ' . 

DISClPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Edison Township) - SALE TO MINOR,-' · 
LICENSE SUSPEN:PED FOR.10 DAYS, LESS 5 ;FQR,PLEA~ 

' ... ' ' 

.STATE LICENSES - NEW"APPLICATION :FILEDe1 



. t 

STATE OF NEW :J.ERSEY 
Department or· Law and Public Safety 

· ·DIVISION ·OF ALCDHOLIC BEVERAGE ·coNTROL · 
llOO · Raymond :Blvq 9. · · · -'Newark, · N. J •. · 07102 

. ~ ' ;-

BULLETIN"i'i695 .' October <.1:6, i966 · 

• . COUR~ DECISIONS - ONE" ELEVEN. WINEf?; &>LI,QUORS' INC • .v •. DIVISI.ON' .Q . 
. ALC?HOLIC BEVERAGE C.ONTROL .arid LORDI,DI~ECTOR - nnrncTbR AFFifil t·· 

' . . SUPERIQR COURT OF NEW JERSEY. l : 
APPELLATE DIVISION.· >. 
DOCKET NO .• A-371+~65 1· 

.. _dNE ·E.LEVEN WINES & .LIQUORS, . 
.. I~C,, ,. ·a New Jersey corpo~ation;"·.·. 

' ' 

... Appellant,·. 

vs. 

'.DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ·"· 
' cmiTROL and JOSEPH pf)' LORDI' ' 
Directo~, etc., · 

B.espondents -~ .-~~ 
; -, ' 

,•' 

:\=~rg-Q.ed May ··16,· · 1966. --·Decided August.·9;. 19~6 
~ - . - '· ~· ',. . 

l 
I 
j 

~ : . l'. ":· 

·,.:::.; 

·t}:~~_;;,.~i>1:·:·Before:·iudg_e·s Goldmann; F~ley and ·co1iester"'. · :~.· 1" "':_.:.;j;';)>:: :''.. 

,·,:~ .. On appeal from the· Divisi6n of 'AlcohOlic Bevhage bbJt~oi':9.> 

l1iJl;;,;:~;s.~~·~d~~~·c~ • & M~~c~:·~~io ~~;y~ )~s e ..• :for •. a ppe lla~ t i 'IJ'11'.~f it' 
· . Mr·. Michael c •. Rudolph,· P~puty Attorney: Ge:r;eral,. arg-qe~_\·._·:· 

. ,,.,,::.;, the ~au_se for respohdents . (Mr~ . Arthur J •. Sills~ _Att?rineY;,:;< 
. </.,, ...... Gerie,ral, attorney). ... . . . . ... :..... . . .\ .. · ..... ·.· _:>;\.>·'· 

. ~~~~Wi~~~t'~~e~:i:~::.· .. •::r:::o:~~:i:~:i::l::e::d o::. Elev~n·• Willes• .. ·.~:,";;:~·· 
i~~~f·&:·,ragu6!•s··,:<Ind1· ~-::Bulletin 1656· · Item 5 •. ".· Director affir~edo: ::O{inf.c»n > 
~.~;.:rdj~_$.~pp~qy:~d for~publicati6!i':•" ' · · " · .·· ·· · · .·::'" 
·,>J:fi;):f'·;~:i~:::::L\_;~·.:~·=::'T,·).,>-. · . . ... . · · · 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER REIMPOSING SUSPENSION STAYED DURING 
!lPPEAL TO ~PPELLATE Drvr'srmr. . 

In the Matter of. Disciplinar·y 
Proceeding~ against. 

One -Eleven. Wines & Liquors, Inc. 
- 111-113 Albany Street 

New Brunswick, N. J111, 

Holder of Plenary Retail .Consumption 
License C-8, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the City of New 
Brunswick~ ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

Busch & Bus·chi Esqs., by Malcolm R. Busch, Esq., Attorneys for 
Licensee . . · · 

Edward· f. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control · 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

On December 27, 1,965 I entered Conclusions and Order 
herein suspending the license for sixty·days for permitting 
congregation of apparent homosexuals on the licensed premises~ 
Re One Eleven Wines & Liquors, Inc., Bulletin 1656, Item 5. 

Prior to the effectuation. of the suspension, upon 
appeal filed the Appellate Division of the Superior Court 
stayed the operation of the suspension until the outcome of 
the appeal •. 

The court affirmed. my action on August 9, 1966. One . 
Eleven Wines & Liquors, Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control and LordJ, Director (App.Div. 1966), not officially re-

. ported, recorded in Bulletin 1695, Item 1. Mandate on affirmance 
having now been received, the suspension may be reimposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of Sepetember, 1966, 

ORDERED that the sixty-day suspension heretofore im­
posed and stayed during the pendency of proceedings on appeal be 
reinstated against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, issued 
by'.:,the Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to · . 
()rte Eleven Wines & Liquors, Inc:., for premises 111-113 . Albany· · 

:.street, New Brunswick, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, September.12, 
:, 19_66,_ .and terminating .at 2 a.m. Friday, November 11, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIHECTOR 
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:3t~ · ·PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPT.ION ··LICENSEES. - NOTICE .:RE . REPORTHIG . TO 
.... 'POLICE PICK~UPS OF FEMALE· PATRON.S BY. STRANGERS·. 

". 

'• I> ' '.7,.·· . 

. Septemhe~· 2; T966 
' ... ·• ' 

NOTICE TO ALL .RETAIL. C,ONSID1PTION LICENSEES:· .. ,-. 

A series of unsolved female homicides .. ·has recently· 
occurred in the"Central New Jersey area •. I am informed that 

, . 'in at least one of t~e homicides, . the female .victim left a '. -~· 
tavern ·with a male stranger.· ~hortly before her death. · . . 

· .· . , Accordingly, I am requesting" all retail consumption .. '· . 
licensees and their employees to take particular note of any '" · 

. possible pickup meetings on liqensed ·premises· in order. to warn 1 

female patrons ,against leaving the premises ·wi.th unknown patro~s. 
Should any such happenings: nevertheless occur, licensees or their ... ··~. 
employees. should· promptly report them to local or. state· police·. '. _: · 

. . . :· : -· .... ·: . . . .I· .. ·. 

· .·. Your cooperation in ·this· .concerted. effort. is appreciated~ . 

JOSEPH'.P •. LORDI; ' 
DIRECTOR 

. I 

; 
.j ..... 

·.··' 

:li-1~ APPELLATE DECIS.IONS ~· NEW--MILFORD JEWISH CENTER v. NEW MILFORD 
. ·AND NAJ ARI.Al'l'. . . . . 

. . ' . -

· •. New Milford Jewish Center, ) -

i· 
I Appellant, ) 

on. Appeal 

.ORDER. 

.1' 

. ·:: :May6r. and· Council o·f~the -
· ·Borough . of· New. Milfor·d ·, ·arid "· )" · 

s.tephen Najarian, . 
) 

. · ·. · , . - · .. . . . . Respondents •. 
· . ..;... ··-~ .__::. - -~ ...... ~· - ~ - - - ~ - .. J 

. ,. 

:· Parisi·,.· Ever~ & Greenfield i Esqs1
., by. Irving Co Evers, Esq. , , · · 

. " ·. · .. ·. · .. · . . . · A~torneys.· for Appellant ·: 
·:Mario R.: La Barbera~ Esq.;. Attorney: for Respondent Mayor and_· 

· : . · · · . · · · . . C ouric il . ·· ~ · · ·.. · . . ·· · .·. · 
Andora and Baron, Esqs., by Anthony' D. Andera,. Esq ... ,. At'torneyS_· 

· · · . for Respondent. Stephen Najarian .... ·)-:,: 
'. • • . • I 

; I 
I I. 

BY· THE ·DIRECTOR: ·1. 

Appellant appeals ·from grant by respondent Mayor. · / · 
.. · ari~ Council on June .27,. 1966 of transfer of plenary retail 
.. ·: cphswnption license from Hele.n and William Waskoskie, t/a .. ;· 
'.He.leh &_Bill's Tavern, to respondent S~ephen Najarian and from · . 
. ',-)premises271 Boulevard to premises 401 River Road, New Milforq.. ;· 

• ,' • : ' • ' • • ' ' • • I 1 

·'. :·>~:- ·· <. · '·· .'."··.Prior to :the hearing .of the appeal appellan.t' s -· .· · !. · · 

~attorneys advised me by letter· dated August ~5th ·'.that the . '..)<·. 
·appeal was w·i thdrawn. . No. reason appearing· tq .·the ·contrary, 1 

.. :· 
·. , . . ( " ' ' ·' ' . . . - ...... . 

. . 

It is, on· this 29th day of .August.1966,· 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is~ 
~~r.eby dismissed11 

JOSEPH ,P:. -'LORDI, , . 
DIRECTOR . . -" 



PAGE 4 BQLl~E'I'IN 1695 . 
J 

. 5. - j)rsCRIMINATI.ON .'AGAINST WHOLESALER - PETITION DISMISS.ED •. : 

) 

) 
; ' > ... 

-. 1Frank J •. Bartl·etta, indivi.dua_lly, 
. . ·and trLading· as .'Husex Beverage Co•, 

Peti tione_r, -
) 

On Petition · 
I 

0 .R D E R 
) 

;, . 

-) 

)-

G. Heileman.Brewing Cqmpany._, Inc., 
successor to Fox ·Head Brewing. · 

. ·. CC?mpany,. -

, . . . .. . . . .Respondent. . . .. 
· .. ,_ - - :_ ~ -~ ~ .,- - .:.... - - ~. ~ ._ ~ - · ... ) ' ': 

.. :Kanis & Grossi, Esqs~, by Samu.el F.Kanis, Esq~l· Attorneys for 
. . . . /~·. Peti- ioner . . .. 

<-' Harr.ison .and Jaco,bs., ·Esq$· •. , "Qy .Jack B. Kirsten, Esq~, .A.ttorneys 
1 for Respondent. · 

BY. THE :DIRECTOR: 

. _ J?:etitioner seeks re.lief under R.S •. 33: 1-93 .1 tl. seg • 
... _(since repealed :by P.L. 1966~, ch. 59, sec. 6 effective June 2 
· ·1966) from reS,pondent•.s alleged 'discriminatory refusal· to sell 

-~.:"to petiti?~·er .:a ·quantity of. respondent 1 s al.coholic bev~rages1

'• 
. . ' . -

. . . . ..... '.Notwithstanding repeal of the jurisdictional statu- -. 
; t .tq,~y _:ba·-sis fci'r the pe"ti ti·cin., ·:petitioner h~s neither wi ~hdrawn. · 
'·. t_he petition ihor requested that date be fixed for ,hearing 
: ··.t:O,ereon as :was-· sugge.sted be done. No reason app,earing to th~ . 
· .. ;~optr~ry, · · 

, . . . . . . . 
- . 

-.ORDERED that . the, ;petition herein be a·nd ·the same 'is 
. • > ~. > 

.,._·p.~reb.y _ dismis.sed for. lack of prosecution.· 

JOSEPH P. LORDI,· .p 
'DIRECTOR 
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~"~ .. WHOLESALE LICENSE - OBJECTION TO ISSUANCE HELD TO BE WITHOUT MERIT•: 

·. In the Matter ·or·. Objections to an 

. ' . ' j .. 
. J ._ ', 

. ·Application for a Plenary Wholesale 
·.·:·License by · 

.. \ 

Beer Import Company {a corporation) 
2536 Springfield Ave., 
Union, New Jersey. 

' . 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

Beer _Import Company, by Hans Bischoff, President, Applicant, 
Pro se · 

1', .. 

· · N .J. Wine & ·spi_rit Whol_esa.lers Association, by Milton :a:. Cooper, 
E;x:ecutive Director, an Objector 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the toilqwing report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

. The applicant (a present · holde·r of a limited wholes~ie 
·.license) has filed an application for a plenary wholesale licem.se 
.for.its premises at 2536 Springfield Avenue, Union. A written~ 
objection to the issuance thereof having been _filed by the qb...; !'- · 
jector herein, a hearing was held thereon· pursuant to Rule 12 · ~-f · 
State Regulation Noe le 

At the hearing the attorney for N .J. Wine & Spirit . ._ -" ,. ,. _ 
Wholesalers Assoc.iation, who is also its Executive Director; '..?.-P-- .. .- · -· · 
peared on its behalf o No witnesses were called by the said 
objector. 

: 

The objectio~s as set forth in a letter addressed to this 
Division by the said ~s-~9C.:i!§._t.i'on and argued orally at this hearing 
are grounded upon the following contentions: 

111. There-is no definite public need or necessity 
. for the issuance of such license. 

'·. 
0 2~. The issuance of such 1-icense will cause an ecof3;.;. 

· nomic impact upon the distribution of alc.oholic 
beverages which may well result ;in a serious 
control_ problem thus adversely aff.ecting the 

j ' 

I· public ,interest. 11 

. , ./ 

The applicant, which has held its present license for a 
number of_ years,. intends t_o surrender the said license if arid -\.then 
it obtains a plenary wholesale license • 

. ·. . . . 

.· . - · · Hans Bischoff, president of the corporate applicant;] tes-
·:.·_':tified that the applicant is engaged in a highly specialized 
-~ ·op.era t1on, ·selling only German beer and_ wine to - a predominantlrt· 
·-"Germann market. - It has received frequent inquiries from its / 
:,customers for_ German special ties which are presently not avail/a_ bl-e .. · 
"in· New Jersey and which the applicant is unable to distribute · 
under its present license. The witness. further stated that there ... 
is only one well known German brandy available in New Jersey as 
compared to a .great number of similar products imported from other 

··countries such as France. He added that the. primary concern of· 
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the applic·~nt ~s t? meet the requ.irements of its customers? and 
that the distribution of such products would serve a definite 
public convenience~ The applicant presently services about three 
hundred accounts, most of which are restaurants which cater to. 
persons who have requested the specific German brandies, cordials 
and sparkling wines9 The witness particularly mentioned such pro­
ducts as DuJardine brandy and Mercedes liqueur, which be believes 
would find a wide acceptance w.ttli his clientele. Further the ap­
plicant has received assurances from suppliers that it wl11 be 
authorized to handle and distribute their products in this State 
if the said license is issued. Finally-he submitted that the issu­
ance of this license would not cause an economic impact upon the. 
distribution of alcoholic beverages nor would it create any seri-
ous control problems because his company has, during the past twenty­
seven years as a licensee, not resorted to post-offs, "wheeling and 

1 dealingn or Jany other practices which are inimical to legitimate and 
fair business practices~ 

The practical answer to the contention of the objector 
that no definite need or necessity has been demonstrated for the 
issuance of this license is that this applicant is not seeking a 
new .lic·enseG It has held a license for the ibast twenty-seven years 
and is merely seeking the privilege of ~elling other alcoholic 
beverages in addition to the wines which it now sells. There is a 
clear testimonial inference that the grant of this license is 
necessary in order to assure the profitable continuation of .the 
applicant in ·this business. While such license is not generally 
issuable .merely to subserve a private or individual interes~, I 
believe that the evidence herein is sufficient ~o establish a public 
convenience for the license applied for by the applicant. Re Western 
Grape Products (a cor4.), Bulletin 1668, Item 5; Re Admiral_J_Jine 
Go., Inc., Bulletin 1 60, Item 7. 

I reject as .evidentially unsubstantiated or sustained 
the contention that the grant of this application would result · 
in serious control problems and would adversely affect the public 
interest. Obviously, since no evidence was introduced by the 
objector, no factual support for this contention was presented. 
In the present economic state of the industry, it is inconceiv­
able that the grant of a right to, sell the type of products within 
the distributive framework as described by the applicant'' s wit­
ness would act in such an adverse manner. I am persuaded that 
approval of this application will thus· not materially disrupt 
the pre.sent market or seriously affect the com,peti ti ve position of 

.'other wholesalers. Therefore, in the present posture of the whole­
·sale )mark.et there appears to be no substantial reason for the 
denial of said application. Cf. Re Admj_ral Wine·Co., In~, stib~. 

. As pointed out hereinabove, the grant of this applica-
tion would merely extend an existing license issued to an e'cper­
ienced and reputable distributor. In fact, the attorney for the 
objector.has forthrightly acknowledged that this applicant has had 

··a good record during the twenty-seven years in which it has be$n a 
licensee and deserves to be in this buslinesse 

I conclude that the objections raised in the challenge 
of this apnlication lack substantial merite Accordingly, it is 
my determination that the preponderant evidence herein is suffi­
cient to establish a public convenience and advantage for the li­
cense applied for by the applicant and its issuance under the cir­
cumstances would not be detrimental to the phblic interest. I 
therefore recommen9. that the said license be issued upon compliance 
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·with all- p~ocedural requirements. Re Duggan's Distillers Prod~ct~· 
C6rporcttion, Bulletin 1244, Item 9; Re Joeli Wine Distributors I. 
Inc., Bu~le'tin.1390, Item 10. 

Conclusions 
. ' 

. . .· ,J No exceptions ·to the Hearer 1 s report W3re filed 
objector to thi~ ap~licati6n. · 

by the .. l 
. After carefll;lly considering the testimony herein and~. . 
the Hear·er w s report, I agree with the conc.lusi.ons a:nd recoinmen1< ·. 
dation in the He.arer' s report and adopt :them as my .conclusicms·,: · 
hereine . t = .. ·.', 

:, 

· .. · . Accordingly, it is my determination t·ha t.· the applic.il.tion:. : : •. 
· for· plenary wholesal'e license ·be granted if. and when all pr·oceQ.ural · :'.' ··· 
requirements are completed, ·and upon the. surrender : of. the . appl~cant 1 ·s . 
limited wholesale · 11cense o · · · · · 

.. 
. ' . . · JOSEPH P. LORDI,:·. 

DIRECToa 
,\\ 1· 

. 1. 

Dated: August 18, 19661t 
. . . . . 

7~. ·:·STATUTORY· AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER··LIFTING SUS.PENSION· •. 

. , AJto •. Sus·p •. #290 .. ·) 
,·,_.,, :, . 

i· 

' . 

I 
.I 

In . the Matter· Of' a ·:Petition to Lift. · 
-the. Automatic .Suspension. of Plenary . ) ... · 
·Reta11.Distributi.o!l License. D...;6, ,,;\ · 
is.sued· by· the Common. Council of the ·) 
City of· South Amboy to· 

. -~ ' . . . ! . 

~ . ' \,_ . 

SUPPLEMENTAL .ORDER:.\. ·. 
.) 

.Michael" Dudik .3rd_ and Elizabeth Yo· 
DUdik, t/a Main Liquor,Store,- · : ) 

-533. Main Street,. · · 
_So~th .~boy, N~ Jo ) 

' ~·~ '....;.,.-i~-.··-· --- ~ ... -- ._,_ ~ - _, - - ~ 
- ' . . ·:· . . ' 

-George:_G. Kre~s, Esq., Attorn~y. for Petitioners .. 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: 

·· '."". .. On August 12 · 1.966 an.·. or_der· was entered herein tem~· 
.. ·porarily staying a -statutory automatic .suspension of .·license . 
. . of licep.sees-·peti tioners pending determi~ation ·of disciplinary 
:Proceed.ings against· theme . · . · · . . · . . · · . · • " 

. It now. ·appears_ that in disciplinary proc~edings ·Con-

~' ;· ~. ' 

·: ·ducted by the municipal issuing authority the license was . 
suspended for fifteen days effective 9 a.m. September 12,·1966 · 

."and .terminating at 9 a.m •. September 27, 1966, on a charge alleg .. ··.· 
irig.sale of alcoholic beverages to the same minor7 which· sale ; 

·-was the subject of the previous criminal conviction°' Hence I.! . 
. shall 'lift _the- automatic suspension in anticipation of the · i: 
service of t.he municipal suspension9 Re Pardey, Bulletin 1683,1' · 

··Item lL, _ · 

Accordingly, it is; on this 19th day o.f Aµgust 1966, 

ORDERED ·that the statutory auto1~atic .suspension of 
said License D-6 b.e and t.he same is hereby lifted, effective· 
3 _a.m. · TUesday, September ·27, 1966. ·· · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR -

1· 
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~l. ·SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER - APPLICATION 
·FOR RETURN OF SEIZED PROPERTY DENIED FOR FAILURE TO 'ESTABLISH CLAIM ·~ 
-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED. . 

. In the Matter· of the Seizure ) 
· .. ·on March 14, 1965, of a quantity 

of·alcoholic beverages in a dwelling ) 
at· 5l Herbert Place, in the City of 
Newark,. County of Essex and State of)· 
Ne.w·Jersey. 

CaseNo. 11,593 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

- - - - .- - - - - - . - - - - - - - - _) 
-

!+'thur. J. Breitkopf, Esq*, appearing for Gerald Donnerstag • 
. David s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for the Division ·of Alcoholic 

BY THE DIRECTOR: -~ 
Beverage Control. 

.. ···. · ,: · · · . In Conclusions and Order dated ·June 13, 1966 I directed. 
·that.if1 .on or befor~ the 18th ~ay ?f ~uly, 1966 the ciaimant, · 

. Gerald .uonnerstag, filed an affidavit in the manner set forth . 
· _i'n the Conclusions and Order establishing his title to certain · · 
.· c.la:lme~ . property, the same would be returned to him. 

The Order required that the claimant should submit an 
... affidavit. s·etting forth; 

I , 

· (a) That he ·was the tenant and proprietor 
of the premises in question on March 14, 
1965; 

(b) That he purchased, with his own.funds, 
and is the·owner of the said property; 

(c)·That he particularly and specifically 
identify and itemize the alcoholic bev- .· . 
erages which he claims .. belong to him; 

(d) That he set forth the place or places 
and persons from whom he.purchased the 
said alcoholic beverages, the dates on 
which the same were purchased,. and the 
sums paid there~or • 

. (e ). Such other facts which might help to 
establish his affirmative claim of 
title to the said property. 

,.By letter dated August 2, 1966, .the attor.ney for the 
·''' ·claimant. requested. an extension of time within which to. file 
">the.;:said >a~fidavit, ·which was accordingly granted • 

. On August· 15, 1966, .the attorney f.or the claimant sµb~ 
. ':mitted an affidavit, which, ·in its substantive part; states: 

1. I (Gerald Donnerstag) bought liquor from 
retail store and took it to 51 Herbert 

· Place for my own use and that of my 
invited guestsdl 

2. On March 14, 1965;all of the various 
liquor at Herbert Place was mine and had 
been purchased by me on-different days 
prior to March ~4, 1965. 
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The affidavit.clearly·, does not comply with:the terms . 
·of the order of June 13, 1966 and· substantially fails ·to- meet the 
directive contained therein •.. Therefore, the claim for the re-.· 
turn of the said property is denied. · . 

Accordingly, it is on this 19th day of August., 1966,-: 
DETERMINED and ORDERED that ~he seized alcoholic bev~rages· 

as set forth in Schedule nA 11 , attached hereto, constitute unlaw-
ful property and the same be and are hereby forfeited in accordance 
with the provis~ons of R.S. 33:1-66 and shall be retained for the 
use of hospital$- and State, county and municipal institutions or 
destroyed, in wP.ole or in part, a~ the direction of the Di~ector 
of the Di v~sion~:· of Alcoholic_ Beverage Con~:ro1·. 

. ' -

SCHEDULE "A" 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

14 - containers of alcoholic beverages 

)·. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - RIOT AND CONSPIRACY TO RIOT .-
ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION,, 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R.S. 33:1-31.2. 

) 
Case No. 2025 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 
! . 

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that on June 23, 
1955 he was convicted in Pennsylvania· on indictments for riot 
and .conspiracy to riot and, as a result therof, was sentenced ·to 

· serv~· from stx to eighteen montns in a county prison. 

Aforesaid convictions, in my opinion, involve the element 
of moral turpitude and petitioner was thereby rendered inel~g~ble to 

·be enga~ed in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State. ~.s. · 
33:1-25, 26., 

i 
At the hearing held herein, petitioner (33 years old) 

te·stifi:ed t'hat he is ·married and living with his wife and six !minor 
.childr.en; that he 1s a re~ident of Pennsylvania and has lived iall 
his life in the same :mumicipality where he presently reside$; !that 
subsequent to a:foresaid convictions he had been employed in said 
state as a bartender and waite~ (1957 to 1964); that he has:· obtained 
employment as a waiter in licens.ed premises in this State; that, in 
connecti·r:m therewith, .he has fil.ed an applieat-ion for an employment 

·.permit in which he s.et .fo'rth a conviction o.f e.rime and that, until 
recently when notifi·e~a ~by this Division, he had no" knowledge of his 
ineligibil~ty for effi'.pl:eyment in licensed premi,ses -in this State. 

Petitioner further. testified that he i.s a:sking for the 
removal of his disqualification to be free to engage tu .the'al'coholic 
beverage industry in this State and that, ever s1nee hi-s conviction . 

·.in 1955, he has not been convicted of any crime.- · · 

Petitionen ·produced three character witnesses (a paper 
slitter, a bartender and a maintenance man) 0Who ·te.stified that 
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they have known petitioner for.more than five. years last past 
and that, in their opinion, he is now an honest, law-abiding person 
with a good reputation. · 

The Police Department of the municipality wherein the 
petiti~ner resides reports there ar~ no complaints or investi­
gations presently pending against the petitioner. 

The only hesitation I have in granting the r~lief 
sought herein i~ based on the fact that the petitioner,. although 
disqualified, worked on licensed premises in this State. I am, 
however, favorably influenced by three factors viz.: (a) the 
testimony of his character witnes~es, (b) peti!ioner h~s not been 
convicted of any crime since 1955, and (c) his sworn testimony 
that he was unaware of his ineligibility to be employed by a 
li.censee. Knowledge· of the law, moreover, is not a prerequisite 
tp r~moval of disqualification in these proce~dings. Re Case No. 
·11.3li., Bulletin 1510, Item 7@ · 

Considering all of the aforesaid facts and circumstances 
I am satisfied that the petitioner has conducted himself in a law- · 
abiding· manner for five·years last past and that his association 
with the alcoholic beverage industry.in this State will not be con-
trary to< the public interest. · · 

Accordingly, it i~~ on this 29th day of Augus~; 1966,· 

ORDERED that petitioner's statutory disqualification, 
because of the convictions described herein, be and the same is 
hereby removed in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2e 

JOSEPH P. ·LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 
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ACTIVIlY REPORT FOR AUGUST 1266 

ARRESTS a 
Total nunbe·r of persons arrested - - -. - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -· - - -

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - - - 7 
. ·aootle~gers - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - 9 
SEIZURES1 . . . 

Hotor vehicles - cars·- - - - - -!- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - :.. - - -
Stills - 50 gallons pr under - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -·- - - -
Alcohol - eallons - - - - - -·- ~ - - - - - - ~ - 7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Hash - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - ·- - - - -. - - - - - - - ;.. 
Distilled alcoholic beveraees - eallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- ~ -·- -
. VI ne - ga 11 ons .- - - - - - - .- · - - - - - - :.. - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - -·- ~ - - - - - ~ - -·- - - - -·-·- - - - -.-

RETAIL LICENSEESa . . . . . . 
Premises Inspected-.-·- - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - • 
P're111ises '9tlere al~ohol le beverages were iauged - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - :... - - - - -
Bottles eauged • • - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - -
Premi~s where violations were found - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - .;. - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Unquelified employees - - - - - - - - - 97 Prohibited signs ~ - - - - - - - - "'.'·- 6. 
Reg. ''8 sign not posted - - - - - - - - l~ Disposal permit necessary - - - - - ·- - 5 
Application copy not a_veileble - - - - - l~ Other violations - - - - - - - --~-~ - 18 
Other mercantile business - - - - - - - 7 

STATE. LICENSEES1 · . . · .· -
Premises inspected - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - -- - ... - - - - .- - - - - - - .,. .- "'." -- . · · 
LI cense app 1 i cations invest I gated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · 

COMPLAINTS1 . 
Complaints asslined for investigation - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - -·-, 
Investigations completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - • - - ~ - - -
lnvestigations pendine.-"" - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- -. - - - .. - - - - - -

LABORATORY 1 . . ' . 

... . Analyses, made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- · - - . - -- - - - - - - - .;.. - - - - .- - · - - - - --· ........ · " 
. ·Refills fran licensed premises, bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... -·- - - - .. - - - ~ - 1

. 

Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _:_ - - - - - ·· - - - - - ~: I 
JJjENTI~ICATIONs • • · . · - . · · ·. " . - · i . 

. Crlaanal fingerprint 1dentificat1ons made - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - -·- - - - - - . 
·. Persons fingerprinted for non-crirninal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~. - - - - - - ->~ - - .... 

·Identification contacts made with other enforcement a~encies ~ - - - - - ... - - - - - - ~ - - - -·- · 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: _ . · . . ·. 

Ca$es· transmitted .to municipalities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - .-- - -. - - - ~ - ~ ~·: -
" ·violations invotved·- • - - - - ·- - - - - - -. - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- --- -·- ~ .- -' - : 

:- · - Sale during prohibited hours - - - - "." - 5 · .. · ' 
... · ... sate to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - .. _ 3 . . . . . .. ··. 

" Cases instituted .at Division-:- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .:. - - - - ..;. - - -·- ~ - - - :.l. 
· · · Violations involved - - - • - -· - - - - - - - - - ·- - - -. - - - ~ - - - - - .;. - - - ·- - - - .;.. - -1-

.- ·. Sale to minors -- - ·- - - ..:. - - - - - ~ 3 .Opened container on D p·remises. - - ~ --·- 1 < · · . 
-, Possessing liquor ·not truly labeled - - - · 2 Sale to intoxicated persons - - - .. - ~ · 1 · ·. · 
":. 'Beverage Tax Law non-compliance - - - - - 1 Permitting foul lane. on premises - ... - 1 · . : : 

Permitting brawl on premises - - - - - - l . Sale during prohibited hours - - - - -.'· 1 - . 
Cases brought by muiicipali ti es on own Initiative and reporteCI to Division .. - - -- - ".9 - - - -: _ .. -· 

Violations Involved - - - - - - - - ...;. - - - - - - .:.. - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..- :..._ - - - ·- ~ ,:_· -
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - 14 Permitting foul lanrz .• on premises -~..: ... 1 . 
Unqualified emplQYees - - "'." -.- ... - - - 2 Act of vi•:>lence - - - ·- - -. - - - - - - 1 
Permitting persons of ill repute on prem. 3 Sale durinfl prohibited hours-.... - - - · 1 

. PermittlnQ bookmaking on premises - - - - 2 Conductine business as a nuisance - - - 1 
:· Emplo)'ment w/o ident. card (local reg .. ) - 1 Permitting lottery acty. on prem. - - -. :1 

. _ . · Peml·tting brat1l on premises - ·- -· - - - 1 ... 
· ,o,,,·.HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISlONa . · .· 

.. <<Total nlJRber of hearinQs held - ':"' ... - - - - - - ~ - - - - :_ - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - ~ - - - - ·~ :;.: 
·.··- .. Appeals--------"'.'.-...;--- ... --- 7 Eliizibillty -------"!'·-·---- -1,· 

.. Disciplinary ·proceedinQs - - - - - - - - - 19 · · 
· . . STA TE LICENSES ANO PERM I TS I SSUEDa · 

·.Total nunber Issued - - - - - • - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - •.- - - - -
·. · licenses - - - .. - :.:. - - .- ~ - - - :.. - - - - 21 · Social affel r perm I ts - - - - ..; - - :~ ~16" 

, ··Solicitors' perrgih - - - - - - - - - - "'." -- . 62 rtiscellaneous permits - - - - - - - - ·191 
_-. · ···.··-Es!'Ployment permits - - - ~ - ·~ ~---~ .. - -_ 5l7 Trans!t lnsl~nla - - - - _._._ -.• ~ ·- 21'5 

·· .·· D!spo.sal permits - - - - .- - - - - ~ - - "!' ~9 . Transit certificates - - - - - -- - - 31 
. . . . W me permits ... - - - - - . - - - ·- - - - - - 4 

16 

l 
1 

32 
iOO 

3.aa . .9, 
16.53 

687 ! .. · 

566 1 
9,1s:s · . 

90 
160 

" ,,. 
.· .1~ 

·3011-
534 
279 
57, . 

' 'c 2, •' 
4 

:·10. 
. 497' 
~3~ 

6' - 6 

·22 
28 ·. 

.39 

OFFICE OF ·AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTRCl.a . 
.:. LI censes i ssued , - - - .- .- - : - = - - - ~ -

State Fair Licenses issued - - ~ - - - - -
2 

85 
580 

12 

Pr~lses where viol. were fomd - - - - :.r;·- .. - ~ \- -·..; · ·15 
.Number of violations found- - - - - - - - - - .. - - 20 

· Premtses inspected - - - - - ·- - - - - - -
Enforcement files established~ - - ... - -

D~teda September 12, 1966 

Disciplinary proceedings instituted - - - ~ - ·- -! - -- 2 
Violati•:>ns involved·- -- - - - - .. - ...; ~ - - - 2 

Redemption"of·prize for money - - - 2 · 

. Jos~P.K' P. f::'ORDI 
Dlr~etor of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

Com,mlssJoner of A11usement Games Control 

·i - ' 
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·11. PISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO ·MINOR - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
.~ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .25 DAYS, LESS ·5 FOR PLEAe 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
_Proceedings against 

Bilow, Inc. , 
Route 35 
Eatontown,-N. J., 

) 

) 

)• 

, . . ') 
Holder. o·f Plenary Retail Consumption 

. License C-3, issued by the Borough ) 
· .. Council of the Borough of Eatontown" 
- - - -- - ~ - - - - - - -~ ·- - ~ - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Schapira, Steiner·& Walder, 'Esqs., by Justin P. Walder, Esq~, 
Attorneys for Licen~ee 

Edward F.,. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
_Beverage Control 

·BY :THE DIBECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that ·On 
May:7, 1966 it sold a.six-pack and a quart bottle of beer to a 
minor, ag.~ 18, in vio~ation ·of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 20@ 

. . 

. ·: -Licensee has· a previous record of suspension of licetl$e 
:-for· premises. 64 Monmouth Street,_. Red Bank, by the Director for '._ 
ten_·days effective May 6, 1963, for sale. to a minor" Re Bilow, · 
Inc.-, Bulletin 1514, Item_4. · 

. . · The previous ~recbrd of. suspension of license for similar 
violation within the past five·years considered, the license will'·, 
be suspended _for twenty-five days, with remission of five days 

. for· .the plea··entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days~ 

. Re. Shore Wines & Liquors, Inc., Bulletip 1499, Item 5. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day O'f August 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, 
'issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Eatontown to 
-Bilow~- Inc.,. for _premises on Route 35, Eatontown, be· and the 
'same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 

· .· 2··a.m ... Tues_day, September 6, 1966, and ·terminating at 2 a.m. 
· Monday, .Septe~ber 26,. 1966. 

: . . .'. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI; 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDINGS - ·SALE TO'.MIN'ORS - LIC.ENSE ·suSPENDEJ)<FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS. 5- FOR. PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P~oceedings against . 

· Kararnac Kamp, -Inc. · 
1 t/a -Karamac . 
River Road ... 
E_ ahaquarrvbTovmshin. .. 
P. D. Goi um 1a, . rr; tJ. 

' . 

·f 
: r' 

) 

) 

) 

·.) ' . : 

. . 

. . . ·" ."•" ... 

CONCLUS'rON'S,:·_,:. ' 
. : AND. : . · .. 

.ORDER .. 

) '.· . 'Holder of . Seasonal Retail Consumption 
· ·" License CS-1, _issued by the. Township 
. Committee of -the Township qf .Pah~quarry. ) 

•' .f' 

.. . : . .- . - . ' . . 

-~--~----~-~-------~--~ 
Thomas c. Swick; E~q~, Attorney for Licensee 

. Edward _F. Ambrose, Esq_. , Appearing for Di vision . of .Alcoholic .. 
·Beverage· Control.·-· · 

BY _THE DIRECTOR: ·:, 
r. ·. ~ . . . 

. ·_ .- · . Licensee pleads rum '\tul t to· a charge alleging tha·t o* .. ,_,. 
·July ·23, 1966· it solO. drinks of alcoholic beverages t9 three·:. l .. ·,., 

·'·minors, all age 18, in violation of Rule 1 of State"·Re_g-µlati()n. 
· .. No. 20. . . .. 

, •.. 
1
·-· ,;·~ ··· ....•• ·Absent. __ prior recor.d, the ·license ·will be:, susp.ended·· .. 

.. ·).-or. twenty days·, with remission o~ five days for·- the pl~a en~: 
. :teted, leaving a net susp~nsion of fifteen. days.'.. 'Re· Amad·eo, ~~: . 
-,~1llletih 1415, ·:Item 2 •. · · . · - .· . . , . . . J- :· 
. , Accordingly, it . is, on· this 24.th d~~ ·.of ~iugu~t,· i966·l., > 

. . . . ' .·. . ' .. ,' ', . ' .. ; . _: •, l;·.:, .... 
· , · · ··ORDERED that ·seasonal Retail Consumption. License CS~l,< · ..­

. is~rti~'d .. by the Township Cornmi ttee of the Township of . Pahaquarry 
"·to Karamac Kamp, Inc., t/a Karamac, for premises River Road,- .· " __ · · 
· · Pahaquarry Township, be and the same is hereby .suspended. for ~ · ... -· 
,__.fifteen· (15) days, commencing at 7 a.m. Monday, August 29, 1966, 
. and t,erminating at 7 a.m. Tuesday, -September 13, 1966. · · ·. . 

JOSEPH P •. --LORD I,. 
~ . ·. . 

DIRECTOR.· - . ,··1. 
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.13. ;DISCIPLINARY '·PROCEEDING~ - OEPER REIMPOSING SUSPENSION' AFTER DISMISSAL: 
OF. APPEAL TO APPELLATE' DIVISION·~ . . 

In the· Matt~r of Discipi'irtary 
Proceedings against 

Towp. ;_. Tave.J?n of Bound Brook, Inc~ 
13 Ha~ilton Street 
Bo~d ·Broolt, ,New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-16, issued by the Borough. 
c·ouncil· of the Borough of Bound Brook. 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - . - -·· -· '"""' ·- - _. - - - - .- - - _. _) 

AMENDED ORDER 

McDonough &.Sullivan, Esqs., by Edward A. Ryan, Esq., Attorneys 
for Licensee · 

Edward ,F. Ambrose,. Esq.·, _Appearing for Division of Alcoholic · 
ae~erage Control. 

BY THE·· DIRECTOR: 

On ~ay 5, 1966 I entered Conclusions and Order herein 
suspending the license for.fifteen days for.permitttng the 
playing9f a pqol game for money stakes. Re Town Tavern of: 
Bound Brook, II?-c.,_., Bulletin 1680, It.em 4. ' c •• , • 

Prior ·to· effectuation of the order.or susperision~ 
upon ·appeal filed the Appellate Division of the Superior Court 
stayed -the operation of the. suspensi.on until the outcome of the 
app:e~;:L~ · · · · · · 

On August 22, 1966· the appeal was dismissed on the 
court's own ·motiono Th~ suspension may now be reimposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of August,_ 1966, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail.Consumption.License·C-16, 
issued. by the Borough. Coun.cil of the .Borough of :J3ound Brook to · 
.Town Tavern of Bound Brook, Inc., for premises 13 Hamil ton 
Street, Bound J3rciok, ·,be and the same is hereby. suspended for 

.fifteen ·Gl5).days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday,. August 30, 
1966, and ter~inating at. 2 a.m. Wednesday, September 14, 1966., 

.JOSEPH P. °LORDI, 
. DIRECTOR 

j· 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON - F_OUL LANjGUAGE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS ·5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Rudy & Frank, Inc. 
t/a B.& B. Bar 
223 Smith Street 
Perth Amboy, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND 
ORDER 

Kovacs, Anderson, Horowitz & Rad.er, EsqsfJ, by Joseph A. Horowitz, 
Esq., Attorneys for Licensee . 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!.Qil vult to charges alleging that on 
July 8-9, 1966 it (1) sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to ~ 
intoxicated patron, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20, and (2) permitted foul and fil-thy language by patrons /on 
the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula~ion 
No. 20. i 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 6h 
the first charge for twenty days (Re Sypakowski, Bulletin 1671, 
Item 8) and on the second charge for ten days (Re ~ukas, Bulletin 
1675, Item 3) or a total of thirty days, with remission of fi~e 
days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspensi~n of twenty-II 
five days. 

I 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of September 19G6, 
·~ . I 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-95, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Perth Amb~y 
to Rudy & Frank, Inc., t/a B. & B. Bar, for premises. 223 Smith 
Street, Perth Amboy, be and the same is hereby .suspended for 
twenty-f_ive (25) days, commencing at 2 a.mo Monday, September 12, 
1966, and terminating at 2 a.m.. Friday, October_ 7, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, . 
DIRECTOR 
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· 15. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOH ... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
~o- DAYS, LEss· 5 FOR PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
John's Diner.& Mabelijs Dinette, Inc~ 
t/a Ben'~ Wines & Liquors. ) 

.Vineyard Road & Johnstone Street 
·Edison Tovmshi.p ~ ~L J .i , ) 

- Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
_ · License C-4, issued by the MuncipaJ 

Council of the To"1TI.ship of Edison.. ·) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

.·. Wilentzj Goldman & Spitzer~ EsqsG, py Morris Brown~ Esq.,· 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose~ Esqa~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic~, 
Beverage Control. 

-. BY THE :QIRECTOR: 

_ Licensee-pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
· May 15, 1966 it sold a quart container of beer to a minor, age 

._ 20j _in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No" 200 

. . . . t1censee has a previous rec6~d of ~uspension of li­
cense by the municipal issuing authority for four days effective 
November 27, 1944 for sale during prohibited hours, and by the 

.. ._Director for five days effective January 18, 1960 for possessing 
:. an alcoholic b$verage not truly labele4. Re John's Diner & 
Mabel's Dinette, Inco, Bulletin·1323~ tern 120 · 

The prior record of suspensions of license for dis­
similar violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, 
the license will be suspended for ten days., with remission of five 
days for the plea.entered, leaving a net suspension of five days. 
Re Tropical Gardens, Inc,, Bulletin 1684, Item 3o . 

Ac.cordingly, it is~ on this 2nd day of September, ~1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen;:;e C-4, 
issued by the Municipal Council of the Township of Edison to 

-: John's-Diner & Mabel's Dinette, Inco, t/a Ben's. Wines & Liquors, 
:·:·for premises Vineyard 'Road & Johnstone Street1 Edison Township, - . 
··,.-,be _·and the same is hereby ·suspended for five \5) days, commencing · 
·.·:at· 2:·a.m •. Monday, September ·12, 1966,. and· terminating at 2 a.m.t · -
"_-Saturday,. September 17, 1966.o - . 

- JOSEPH P.., LORDI 
DIRECTOR . 

. . 16-. · ·· ·:S'rATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED." .. :. •'. 

;. '.-", / ; . ·The Di's tillers Company 1 Limited 
: · 800-81+0 Edgar· Road, Linden, N ~ J" 

-···Application filed October 7., 1966 
-of Plenary Whol·esale License W<~28 

·. -: :Limited~ 

for person~to-persdn transfer 
from Gordon:'s Dry Gin Company / .. . ~ . ) ~~ / /)1- ' 

< ...... ,_,:::;:.;·•·':~{. .·' ,• / .. . ""'-. ',:/ 1 . :•'; /" -· ..,.,~.P. . ..l / ... (. __ ~. ]7 t-• I 
/"' Jo,ke.J(Ji ~ · Lordi . -

///Director · · . 

cj 


